(2005-06) VOLUME 20 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

Case No. D69/05

Profits tax — intention of along-term invesment — whether expenses actudly incurred — sections
16, 68(4) and 70A of the Inland Revenue Ordinance (‘IRO’).

Pand: Anna Chow Suk Han (chairman), Lawrence La Wa Chung and Wong Kwai Huen

Dates of hearing: 17, 18, 19 February, 17, 18, 19, 20 May and 15 July 2004.
Date of decison: 16 January 2006.

The taxpayer, acompany incorporated in Hong Kong, together with two other Hong Kong
companies, wered| under thecontrol of Minigtry K, a government department of Country AF. At
varioustimes, the taxpayer and the other two Hong Kong companies each acquired a property at
different addresses. The taxpayer and the two Hong Kong Companies entered into an agreement
to redevelop their properties and the new building was named Plaza S.

The taxpayer submitted its profits tax return for the year 1995/96 which included trading
recei pts and the profit derived from the sde of properties, revauation surplusin respect of the sold
propertieswhich was consdered as capital in nature and was not offered for assessment, project
management fee and bank guarantee fee dlegedly paid to Company B which was claimed for
deduction. The taxpayer’ s case was that Plaza S was a long-term investment project with the
support of the Ministry K and there was never any intention to trade. The sale of propertiesin
question was a forced sde due to the Augterity Economics Programme then launched by the
government of Country AF. The taxpayer was not familiar with the tax law in Hong Kong. It was
upon the mistaken advice of the Representative that the taxpayer offered the profitsfrom the sdle as
trading profitsfor assessment. In the event that the taxpayer isfound liable for profitstax payment,
inreliance of section 16 of the IRO, it would claim deduction of the project management feeand the
bank guarantee fee as trading expenses incurred in producing the profits.

Hed:

1 ‘ Intention’ connotes an ability to carry itinto effect. Itisidleto gpeek of * intention’ if
the person so intending did not have the means to bring it about or had made no
arrangements or taken steps to enable such intention to be implemented. The
evidence before the Board is that unless the properties in question were sold the
taxpayer would not have had the ability on its own account to repay the bank loans.
Pursuant to section 68(4) of the IRO, the onus lies on the taxpayer to proveits case.



(2005-06) VOLUME 20 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

Onthe basis of the evidence the Board finds that the taxpayer has failed to discharge
the burden rested upon it to prove that the property was acquired by it for investment

pUrpose.

2. Inview of the aforesaid findings that the taxpayer’ sintention wasto holditsproperties
for trading purposes, the Board needs not consider the issue on section 70A of the
IRO as to whether or not to re-open the 1995/96 assessment on the ground that a
mistake was made on the admission of trading stock. Had it been necessary for the
Board to do so, the Board is of the view that it is not open for the Board to do the
samne for the following reasons. Where a taxpayer has ddiberaiedly and
conscientioudy made a decison to submit items of profits for assessment in its tax
return, but subsequently changes hisor her mind, that cannot be acorrectable‘ error’
within the meaning of section 70A of the IRO.

3. Agenerd deductionisalowed for outgoings and expensesincurred in the production
of profitswhich are chargeableto tax. An outgoing or expenseis’ incurred” whenitis
paid out or when theliability to pay arises. The documents produced by the taxpayer
only confirmed the taxpayer’ s agreement in respect of the project management fee
and itsintention in respect of the bank guarantee fee to make such payments but they
are not sufficient to prove that these sums were indeed incurred and paid out by the
taxpayer. In the absence of satisfactory evidence to prove that these sums had
actualy incurred or paid out by the taxpayer, the Board is not in the position to dlow
the taxpayer’ s clam of deduction of them.

Appeal dismissed.
Cases referred to:

Wing On Cheong Investment v CIR (1990) 1 HKRC 35
D76/94, IRBRD, vol 9, 394

D64/87, IRBRD, vol 3, 60

Iswerav CIR (1965) 1 WLR 663

Smmonsv IRC (1980) 2 All ER 798

Marson v Morton (1986) 1 WLR 1343

All Best WishesLtd v CIR (1992) 3 HKTC 750

D65/87, IRBRD, val 3, 66

D17/95, IRBRD, val 10, 151

Beautiland Co Ltd v CIR (1991) 1 HKRC

CIRv Loand Lo (1984) HKC 220

CIR v National Mutua Centre (HK) Ltd (1998) 2 HKLRD 599
CIR v Cosmotron Manufacturing Co Ltd (1997) HKLRD 1161



(2005-06) VOLUME 20 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

D71/97, IRBRD, vol 12, 410

CIR v Swire Pacific Ltd (1979) HKLR 612
D6/91, IRBRD, vol 5, 556

D61/91, IRBRD, vol 6, 457

D54/98, IRBRD, vol 13, 314

D83/99, IRBRD, vol 14, 566

Turnerv Last 42 TC 517

Chinachem Investment Co Ltd v CIR 2 HKTC 261
Extramoney v CIR 4 HKTC 394

D127/98, IRBRD, vol 13, 598

D145/98, IRBRD, vol 13, 682

D21/01, IRBRD, vol 16, 206

D11/02, IRBRD, vol 17, 443

C T Lee Counsd ingtructed by Messrs CWCC, Certified Public Accountants, for the taxpayer.
Jennifer Tsui Counse ingtructed by Department of Justice for the Commissioner of Inland Revenue.

Decision:

The appeal

1. This apped is commenced by Company A (‘the Taxpayer’). The Taxpayer has
objected to the additiona profitstax assessment raised onit for the year of assessment 1995/96. It
has a so objected to the assessor’ s notice of refusal to correct, pursuant to section 70A(2) of the
Inland Revenue Ordinance (‘ IRO’) theprofitstax assessment for the year of assessment 1995/96.
The Taxpayer clams tht:

(@ therevauation surplusis capita in nature and should not be assessable to tax;

(b) the profit on digposa of the properties, which is capital in nature, was wrongly
offered by it for assessment; and

(c) faling which it should be entitled to deduction of the project management fee
and bank guaranteefeeincurred by it for the purpose of producing its assessable
profits.

Agreed statement of fact

2. Thereisan agreed statement of facts between the Taxpayer and the Commissioner of
Inland Revenue (‘ the Revenue’).



(2005-06) VOLUME 20 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

The agreed facts on the background of this apped are asfollows:

31

3.2

3.3

34

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

The Taxpayer was incorporated as a private company in Hong Kong on 9
January 1992. At dl rdevant times, the immediate and ultimate holding
companies of the Taxpayer are Company B and Company C which were
incorporated in Hong Kong and Country AF respectively.

Company D was a private company incorporated in Hong Kong on 8 June
1982. At dl relevant timestheimmediate holding company of Company D is
Company E formerly known as Company F, which was incorporated in
Country AF.

Company G was incorporated a private company in Hong Kong on 6 July
1984. At dl rdevant times, theimmediate and ultimate holding companies of
Company G are Company H, formerly known as Company |, and Company
Jwhich were incorporated in Hong Kong and Country AF respectively.

Company C, Company F and Company Jare dl under the control of the
Minigry K (‘the Minigry’). The Minidry is a government department of
Country AF and is respongble for the adminigtration of the nationd railway
system of Country AF.

On 22 October 1983 Company D acquired a four-storey building a
Address L (‘Property M) at a price of $12,000,000.

On 1 October 1985 Company G acquired afour-storey building a Address
N (‘Property O’) at aprice of $12,700,000.

At dl relevant times, the ground floor of the Property O and the Property M
was used as the ticketing office of the Minigtry for sale of rallway tickets to
City P and the rest of the two properties were used by the Ministry as staff
quarters.

On 28 February 1992 the Taxpayer acquired Address Q (' Property R') at a
price of $350,000,000. The Property was assigned to the Taxpayer on 28
April 1992.

On 29 December 1993 the Taxpayer, Company D and Company G
(collectively referred to as ‘the Owners) entered into an agreement ( the
1993 Agreement’) to redevelop the properties at AddressessL, N and Q.



(2005-06) VOLUME 20 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

3.10

311

3.12

3.13

3.14 The Taxpayer submitted its profitstax return for the year 1995/96 together
with accounts for the year ended 31 December 1995 and proposed tax

The redevelopment of the site at Addressess L, N and Q was completed in
October 1994. The occupation permit of the new building, namely ‘Plaza S,
wasissued on 10 October 1994. The Plaza S is a 28-gorey building with a
shopping arcade on the basement, the ground floor and the first floor; 69 car
parking spaces on the second to thefifth floors, and office unitsonthe sixth to
the twenty-eighth floor. There are no 14th Floor and 24th Floor in the
redeveloped building.

In pursuance of the provisond sale and purchase agreement dated 17
December 1993, the forma sale and purchase agreement for the sdle of the
office premises (‘ the Office Premises’) was signed on 6 January 1994. The
sale was completed on 24 January 1995 when the Office Premises were
assigned to the purchaser.

By aforma sde and purchase agreement dated 17 January 1994 the Owners
agreed to sdll the shopping arcades on the basement, the ground floor and the
firg floor (*the Shop Premises’) at a price of $320,000,000. The sde was
completed on 25 January 1995 when the Shop Premises were assigned to
the purchaser.

Apart from the Shop Premisesand the 6th Floor, the unitsinthe Plaza S were
alocated to each of the Owners asfollows:

40 car parking spaces the Taxpayer
15 car parking spaces Company G
14 car parking spaces Company D
7/F and 8/F the Taxpayer
9F Company G
10/F Company D
11/F and 12/F the Taxpayer
13/F Company D
15/F Company G
16/F to 19/F the Taxpayer
20/F Company G
21/F to 23/F the Taxpayer
25/F Company D
26/F Company G
27IF Company D
28/F the Taxpayer




(2005-06) VOLUME 20 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

3.15

computation. The return showed assessable profits of $194,635,372 which
were arived a after taking into account the following:

(@ Sde of properties in the amount of $867,447,184 was included as
trading receipts and the profit derived thereon was offered for
assessment.

(b) Revauation surplusin theamount of $95,276,095 in respect of the sold
properties was considered as capitd in nature and not offered for
assessment.

(c) Project management fee of $22,500,000 alegedly paid to Company B
was clamed for deduction.

(d) Bank guarantee fee of $8,850,000 alegedly paid to Company B for
obtaining a corporate guarantee from Company Bto facilitate the
Taxpayer in securing bank loans was claimed for deduction.

In aschedul e attached to the proposed tax computation, the Taxpayer Sated
the following in connection with the tax trestment of the revauation surplus:

‘The land was acquired by the company on 28 February 1992 and was
origindly intended to be redeveloped into a commercid building for
long-term investment and rental purposes. The redeveloped building was
intended to serve as the flagship of the (the Minigry) of Country AF, the
beneficid owner of the company, in Hong Kong. On completion of the
development of the properties, some unitswould be retained by the company
for office use and the remaining units would be let out for rental purposes.

It was origindly planned that the development of the properties would be
mogtly financed by loans from (the Minigtry). However, due to the fund
control measuresenforced in Country AF, the company was unableto obtain
aufficient funds from (the Minigry) for financing the development. As such,
the company was forced to finance the development by borrowing bank
loans. In order to service the loan repayment upon completion of the
development, the company changed its intention from holding the devel oped
properties for long term investment purposes to trading purposes. In this
regard, the revaluation surplus of the land credited to the company prior to
the change of intention should be capita in nature and not subject to Hong
Kong Profits Tax.’



(2005-06) VOLUME 20 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

3.16 By letter dated 23 September 1996 the assessor asked Messrs T, now
known as Messrs U (* the Representatives'), to supply further information in
connection with the profitstax return of the Taxpayer for the year 1995/96.

3.17 On the bads of the return submitted and subject to queries issued, the
assessor on 26 September 1996 raised on the Taxpayer the following profits
tax assessment for the year of assessment 1995/96.

Assessable profits per return $194,635,372
Less: Loss brought forward set-off 980,533
Net assessable profits $193,654,839
Tax payable thereon $31,953,048

The Taxpayer did not object against the above assessment.

3.18 Intheabsence of any reply to the letter dated 23 September 1996 within the
dipulated time, the assessor on 16 June 1997 raised on the Taxpayer the
following additiond profits tax assessment for the year of assessment

1995/96:

Project management fee $22,500,000
Bank guarantee fee 8,850,000
Revduation surplus 95,276,095
Additiond net assessable profits $126,626,095
Additiond tax payablethereon $20,893,306

3.19 On behdf of the Taxpayer, the Representatives objected againgt the
additiona assessment on 15 July 1997 on the grounds that the revauation
surplus should be capita in nature not subject to Hong Kong profits tax and
that the project management fee and bank guarantee fee wereincurred by the
Taxpayer for the production of itsassessable profits and should be deductible
under section 16(1) of the IRO.

4. In reply to the assessor’ s enquiries, the Taxpayer’ s Representatives supplied certain
information in connection with the redevel opment of the Plaza S.  Of dl the information contained in
various letters, the following facts were agreed between the parties.

41  The Representatives supplied relevant information in connection with the
redevelopment of the Plaza S in reply to the assessor’ senquiries. Of dl the
information contained in various letters, the following facts can be agreed.



(2005-06) VOLUME 20 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

@

(b)

(©

(d)

(€)

The sade proceeds of $867,447,184 were made up as follows:

Unit sold Dateof S& P Sale proceeds
agreement

Basement, G/F & 17-1-1994 $187,513,600 | *
UF
26 car parking 6-1-1994 16,600,000
spaces
6/F 6-1-1994 22,233584 | *
7IF, 8/F, 11/F, 6-1-1994 360,100,000
12/F & 16/F
17/F 6-1-1994 70,000,000
18/F & 22/F 6-1-1994 141,000,000
19/F 6-1-1994 70,000,000

*  The basement, G/F, 1/F and 6/F were jointly owned by the
Taxpayer, Gmpany D and Company G The amounts Stated
above represented the Taxpayer’s share of the proceeds
determined by reference to the Taxpayer’ s share of floor areain
these floors.

The remaining car parking spaces, 21/F and 23/F of the Plaza S which
were alocated to the Taxpayer were let out to third parties for renta
income.

28/F was used by Company | as office. The Taxpayer had not entered
into any agreement with Company | and did not charge any rent on
Company | regarding such use.

Banking facilities were obtained for finacing the redevelopment.
During the yearsfrom 1992 to 1995, the Taxpayer was granted banking
fadilities of amaximum aggregate amount of $385,000,000. The loans
wered| under guarantee by Company B. A summary of the bank loans
isa Appendix D to the determination.

With regard to Loan C mentioned in the summary a Appendix D of the
determination dated 12 March 2003, $175,000,000 was drawn down
by the Taxpayer in April 1992 to finance the acquidition of the Property
R. A further amount of $30,000,000 was drawn down by the Taxpayer
in November 1992.



(2005-06) VOLUME 20 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

4.2 By letter dated 27 April 1999 the Representatives gpplied on behalf of the
Taxpayer to reopen the profits tax assessment for the year 1995/96 under
section 70A of the IRO on the ground that the Taxpayer had ‘inadvertently
omitted to claim the capital gain on disposa of the properties located at the
[Paza §] (excluding shops) in the amount of $164,982,344 as non-taxable
income in the 1995/96 profits tax return’. The Representatives contended
that the Plaza S was developed by the Taxpayer for long term investment
purpose and was intended to be used as the flagship and headquarters of the
Minigry in Hong Kong.

4.3 By notice dated 27 December 2000 the assessor refused to correct the
profits tax assessment for the year of assessment 1995/96. The
representatives on behaf of the Taxpayer objected againgt the assessor’ s
notice of refusal.

4.4  With regard to the project management fee of $22,500,000 charged in the
Taxpayer’ s account, the Representatives furnished a copy of an agreement
dated 6 June 1992 entered into between the Taxpayer and Company B.

45  With regard to the bank guarantee fee of $8,850,000, the Representatives
furnished acopy of adirectors minutes of the Taxpayer dated 30 December
1995 resolving the payment of the fee to Company B.

The Taxpayer’ scase

5. Plaza S was an investment project with the support of the Ministry K of Country AF.
It was intended as along-term investment and there was never any intention to trade.

6. The sde of the Shop Premises and the Office Premises in question was aforced sae
dueto the Augterity Economics Programme (‘ AEP’) then launched by the government of Country
AF. Thesdedid not represent any change of intention on the part of the Taxpayer. The sdewas
aforced sde to recover money to pay off the bank loans.

7. The Taxpayer was not familiar with the tax law in Hong Kong and did not redlize that
capital gain would be exempted from tax. It was upon the mistaken advice of the Representatives
that the Taxpayer offered the profits from the sdle as trading profits for assessment for the year of
assessment 1995/96.

8. The revauation surplus should dso be exempted from tax as it was a capital gain
rather than trading profits.  Thus, the Taxpayer should be exempted from liability to pay the
additiond tax.



(2005-06) VOLUME 20 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

9. In the event that the Taxpayer is found liable for profits tax payment, in rdiance of
section 16 of thelRO, it would claim deduction of the project management fee of $22,500,000 and
the bank guarantee fee of $8,850,000 as trading expenses incurred in producing the profits.

The Revenu€ scase

10. Having regard to the circumstances and facts of this case, the Revenue takesthe view
that the Taxpayer had dl dong contemplated the sde of its share of the propertiesin Plaza S and
therefore the reva uation surplus and the profits on the sale of the sold units are properly assessed to
tax.

11. The dam of theintention of along-term investment is not convincing.

12. Although the origina assessment for the year 1995/96 was made per the return
submitted by the Taxpayer asserting a change of intention, it was made clear to the Taxpayer ina
letter dated 23 September 1996 that the assessment was subject to queriesraised. Based on the
Taxpayer’ s own proposa for not offering the revaduation surplus for assessment, the assessor
raised the profits tax assessment for the year of assessment 1995/96.

13. The Taxpayer did not lodge any objection against the said assessment.

14. The Taxpayer changed its casefrom timeto time. Eveninitsapplication for revison
of the 1995/96 assessment under section 70A of the IRO, the Taxpayer’ s capitd cdam did not
include the Shop Premises. The Taxpayer however changed its case again a the hearing by
claming tha the entire Flaza S including the Shop Premises was a capital asset.

15. The dlegation of a mistake made by the Taxpayer is not supported by evidence.

16. The sde of the propertiesin question wasaquick sde. Provisond sdeand purchase
agreements for them were signed in December 1993 which was well before the completion of the
congruction of PlazaSin October 1994. A quick sdeinferstheintention of trading unlessthereis
a satisfactory explanation.

17. Asto the Taxpayer’ s explanation of the unexpected AEP launched by Country AF
government in 1993 which stopped funding from the Ministry and Company C, the Revenue found
it unconvincing and unsatisfactory. The reason isthat there had never been any prior approva or
commitment of funding from these authorities for this large-scade project. This makes the stated
intention of along-term investment unredistic and unbdlievable.

18. From the documents produced it is shown that the bank borrowings had from the
outset been the mgor source of finance.



(2005-06) VOLUME 20 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

19. Therewas never any andyss of financid viability or servicing of the bank loans. The
ability of the Taxpayer to repay the bank loans without sale is dubious.

Theissuesfor the Board to determine

20. What was the Taxpayer’ s intention in developing Plaza S a the time of acquiring
Address Q? Was Plaza S for long-term investment or for trading?

21. In the event that the intention was found to be for long-term investment, can the
Taxpayer rely on section 70A of thelRO to re-open the 1995/96 assessment on the ground that a
mistake was made in the admisson of trading stock?

22. If additional assessment isupheld, can the Taxpayer claim deduction in respect of the
project management fee and the bank guarantee fee?

Theauthorities
23. The Taxpayer produced the following authorities in support of its case:

(1) Wing On Cheong Investment v CIR (1990) 1 HKRC 35

(20 D76/94, IRBRD, vol 9, 394

(3) D64/87, IRBRD, val 3, 60

(4) Iswerav CIR (1965) 1 WLR 663

(5 Smmonsv IRC (1980) 2 All ER 798

(6) Marsonv Morton(1986) 1 WLR 1343

(7) Al Best WishesLtdv CIR (1992) 3HKTC 750

(8) D65/87, IRBRD, vol 3, 66

(99 D17/95, IRBRD, val 10, 151

(10) Beautiland Co Ltdv CIR (1991) 1 HKRC

(11) CIRv LoandLo (1984) HKC 220

(12) CIRv National Mutual Centre (HK) Ltd (1998) 2 HKLRD 599
(13) CIR v Cosmotron Manufacturing Co Ltd (1997) HKLRD 1161
(14) D71/97,IRBRD, vol 12, 410

(15) CIR v Swire Pacific Ltd (1979) HKLR 612

(16) D6/91, IRBRD, val 5, 556

(17) D61/91, IRBRD, val 6, 457

24, The Revenue produced the following authorities in support of its case:

(1) D54/98, IRBRD, vol 13, 314
(20 D83/99, IRBRD, vol 14, 566
(3 Tumnervlast42TC517



(2005-06) VOLUME 20 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

(4) Chinachem Investment Co Ltdv CIR 2 HKTC 261
(5) Extramoney v CIR 4 HKTC 394

(6) D127/98, IRBRD, vol 13, 598

(7) D145/98, IRBRD, val 13, 682

(8) D21/01, IRBRD, vol 16, 206

(99 D11/02, IRBRD, vol 17, 443

The evidence

25. The parties produced their respective bundles of documents for the purpose of this
appeal. TheTaxpayer dso cdled three witnessesto give evidence onitsbehdf. Thewitnessesare
MrV, MadamW and Mr X. MrV wasthe only witnesswho could give us adirect account on the
intention of the Taxpayer in the development of Plaza S. Both Madam W and Mr X did not have
persond knowledge on the Taxpayer’ s intention or on the matters leading to the sale of the
propertiesin question. Madam W only came to Hong Kong in October 1993 and Mr X wasin
Hong Kong working for the Taxpayer and Company B from November 1995 to July 2001.

26. MrV produced awritten statement which he confirmed as his evidencein chief. His
written statement is summarized as below.

27. Mr V was a director of the Taxpayer between July 1992 and end of 1995. At the
same time he was dso adirector of Company B. He was its director since 1991. During the
relevant time, he was reponsible for the administration and management of both companies. One
major assgnment of hiswasto complete Plaza S on time,

28. Ontheissue of the Taxpayer’ sintention, Mr V urged usto take note that at the time
of acquistion of Address Q, these properties were intended to be redeveloped and be held as a
long-term investment, partly as the flagship and headquarter of the Minisiry K in Hong Kong and
partly for letting purposes. He asserted that the sde of the Shop Premises was made upon the
request of the other two joint-venture partnersin order to meet the costs and repayment of the bank
loans and a so to resolve the management and interest- sharing problems of the Shop Premises and
the sde of the Office Premises and car parks was aso to meet the then financia predicaments.

Those sdles were not trading activities. Neither was there a change of intention. He told us that
initialy the Taxpayer intended togpply the rental income to repay the redevelopment costs and the
bank borrowings and the Ministry K was expected to provide al the necessary financia support
whenever necessary before the redevel opment costs and bank borrowingswere met. However, as
a result of AEP launched by the Country AF government since about the end of 1992, the
Taxpayer was unableto obtain the necessary financid support from the Ministry K or Company C
and ingtead, the Taxpayer and Company B were asked to reduce the investment in Plaza S and to
remit HK $20,000,000 back to Company C. In about July and August 1993, on account of AEP
theMinigry K directed and ordered that al non-agpproved investment projects of which Plaza S
was one, were not to befinanced by the Ministry. Thus, the Taxpayer’ s expected financid support



(2005-06) VOLUME 20 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

from the Ministry ceased.  Notwithdanding this predicament, Company C remitted
HK $80,000,000 to Company B at about the end of October 1993 to meet the bank repayment in
October 1993 and aso pledged a further sum of HK$50,000,000 to HK$100,000,000 before
Company B and the Taxpayer would totaly take over the financid respongibility. In view of the
outstanding bank loan of HK$600,000,000, the Taxpayer reconsdered the idea of sdling the
Shop Premises and the Shop Disposal Proposal was reviewed by the vice-officer of the Minigtry

and the financid secretary. As aresult, the Ministry gave gpprova to sdll the Plaza S (induding
both the Shop and Office Premises) to meet the repayment obligations. After ameeting between

Company |, Company F and the Taxpayer on about 1 November 1993, it was resolved that the
Shop Premises were to be sold. It was anticipated that the sale proceeds of the Shop Premises
would not be sufficient to cover the bank loans, Company Y was thus adso instructed to prepare a
proposal for sale and letting of the Office Premises on about 5 November 1993. By 18 November
1993, the Taxpayer was informed by Company C that no further fund would be forthcoming. On

19 November 1993, the Taxpayer signed the agency agreement, giving indructionsto sdl dso the
Office Premises. The response to the sde of the Office Premises was poor and no offer was
received at the close of the tender of the Shop Premises. In about the middle of December 1993,

an offer to purchase 10 upper floors of the Office Premises was received from Company Z. The
Taxpayer made acounter-offer of sdling of 6-8/F, 11-12/F, 16-19/F and 22/F. After negotiations,
the Taxpayer agreed to sall those floorsand 26 car parking spacesto Company Z, in order to meet
the imminent bank repayments. The Shop Premises remained to be sold because the other

joint-venture partners needed the proceeds to meet their expenses and a so the sdle would obviate
the future management and interest-apportionment problems. Consequently, the Shop Premises
were sold on about 17 January 1994. On about 23 February 1994, Company Y was appointed as
the leasing agent for the remaining unsold offices save the 28th Hoor which was used by Company
| asits headquarter. Since then none of the remaining offices or car parks was sold.

29. On the project management fee, Mr V gave evidence that on 6 June 1992, the
Taxpayer entered into a project management agreement with Company B to engage Company B
asthe project manager in the development of Plaza S whereby the Taxpayer would pay Company
B afee equd to 15% of the congtruction costs. The Taxpayer believed that it was reasonable for
it to pay this fee because the Taxpayer was gppointed the leader of the development project to
oversee and manage the project and yet it was a newly-formed company and lacked the relevant
knowledge and expertise, to do the job and thus it engaged Company B to provide the necessary
services and pay afee for such services. The management fee was not shared by the other two
partners becauise the Taxpayer was compensated by alarger share of the interestsin Plaza S.

30. Asto thebank guaranteefee, MrV explained that it represented aconsideration from
the Taxpayer to Company B for Company B to give a corporate guarantee for the bank loans
granted to the Taxpayer and it was caculated at the rate of 1% of the loans granted. It was
reasonablefor the Taxpayer to pay the fee because Company B as a guarantor had to bear therisk
and liability of the bank loans and further more on the Taxpayer’ sbehdf it had given anindemnity to
Company Fand Company | for their use of their respective properties as a security for the



(2005-06) VOLUME 20 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

Taxpayer’ sbank loans. Had it not been for Company B’ sgood standing and rdationships with the
banks, the Taxpayer being a newly-formed company would not have been able to obtain the
necessary bank loans. For the same reason as above stated for the project management fee, on
account of the Taxpayer’ slarger share of theinterest in Plaza S the other two partners were not
required to pay or share the guarantee fee.

3L In support of his aforesaid contentions, Mr V referred us to various documents
produced for the purpose of this hearing.

32. Mr V was extensvely cross-examined by counsd for the Revenue on the documents,
which meant to lend weight to the Taxpayer’ scase. MrV rdied on documents such asaletter from
Company B of 18 March 1991; aletter from Company C of 3 April 1991; aletter from Company
Jof 18 November 1991; aproposa from Company F, Company | and Company C of 27 January
1992; the Ministry K’ s gpprova for the development project of 15 April 1992; a newspapers
cutting of 28 May 1992; minutes of 20 March 1992; a Budgetary Cash How Analyss, and a
Rental Forecast Summary. Mr V asserted that the commitment and pledge of financia support
from the Ministry or Company C could be found from these documents.

33. Mr V was dso extensvely cross-examined on the facility letters and the loan
documentsin respect of the loans extended by the banks on this development project and also on
those documents which were meant to provide the necessary evidence on the aleged impact of
AEP which caused the sde of the Shop Premises, the Office Premises and car parks in question.

34. Madam W wasthe second witness called for the Taxpayer. On the written statement
produced by her prior to the hearing, other than the amendments made on the figures of the bank
loans, she confirmed the contents of the same. Her written statement was of the following effects.
She worked for Company B between October 1993 and December 1996. She was the senior
manager in the finance department and later she became a generd manager. She was dso a
director of Company B and dso a director of the Taxpayer. She was repongble for the
Taxpayer’ s taxation matters. She did not at the relevant time raise objection to the profits tax
assessment for the year of assessment 1995/96 of the Taxpayer because she was not familiar with
theHong Kong tax law. Shewasat the relevant time advised by aMiss AA of the Representatives
that profitsfrom along-term investment was taxable while gppreciation of land costswas not. As
to the footnote at the end of the profits and loss account explaining the change of intention from
long-term investment to trading purpose, she said she could not remember clearly as to this
footnote or explanation but &l she remembered and understood &t thetime was that appreciation of
land costs was not taxable but proceeds of sdewas. In cross-examination, she denied that there
was ever any change of intention on the part of the Taxpayer. Sheinssted that the adviceto her a
thetimewasthat if theintention wasfor long-term investment they gill had to pay tax on the profits
from that part of the building which was sold but tax was not payable on the appreciation of theland
codts. Sheleant of the mistake that tax should not have been paid by the Taxpayer from someone
of her office. She confirmed that Company B had paid tax on the project management fee of



(2005-06) VOLUME 20 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

$22,500,000 and the bank guarantee fee of $8,850,000. She was challenged and aso
cross-examined by counse for the Revenue on the circumstances which led her to amend her own
written statement. She denied that the amendments were made as aresult of the evidence given
prior to her attendance at the hearing.

35. The last witness caled by the Taxpayer was Mr X. Mr X confirmed the written
gatement produced by him prior to the hearing but made the amendments that the sum of
$205,000,000 was a bridging loan, and the amount of the bank loans used was $410,000,000
instead of $691,600,000. In cross-examination, he told us that the Taxpayer learnt of the misteke
that tax should not have been paid on the proceeds of sde a the time when there was achangein
the personnel of the Representatives. He said that he was told by a Mr AB, a partner of the
Representatives that awrong basis of taxation was used. They had not made any forma complaint
to the Representativesinthisregard. Neither did they make acomplaint in writing becausethey did
not consder that the matter was important enough to justify a written complaint. They had not
made any claim againgt the Representatives because the result of this gpped was not yet known.

The conclusion

36. Thelegd principlesfor determination of cases asto whether aproperty was acquired
asalong-term investment or for trading purposes arewdl| established. Wewill refer to them where

necessary.

37. The subjective intention of a taxpayer is to be tested by objective facts and
circumgtances. As per JMortimer (as hethen was) in All Best Wishes Limited v CIR:

‘ The intention of the taxpayer, at the time of acquisition, and at the time when
he is holding the assets is undoubtedly of very great weight. And i the
intention is on the evidence, genuinely held, realistic and realizable, and if all
the circumstances show that at the time of the acquisition of the asset, the
taxpayer was investing in it, then | agree. But asit is a question of fact, no
single test can produce the answer. In particular, the stated intention of the
taxpayer cannot be decisive and the actual intention can only be deter mined
upon the whole of the evidence. Indeed, decisions upon a person’ s intention
are commonplaceinthelaw. Itis probably the most litigated issue of all. Itis
trite to say that intention can only be judged by considering the whole of the
surrounding circumstances, including things said and thingsdone. Thingssaid
at the time, before and after, and things done at the time, before and after.
Often it isrightly said that actions speak louder than words.’

38. We have the following facts before us. On about 31 July 1996, the Taxpayer filed a
tax return for the year of assessment 1995/96 comprising copies of the audited accounts and tax
computation and stating the taxable profits as $194,635,372. Thetaxable profitsincluded the sde



(2005-06) VOLUME 20 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

proceeds of the properties in question. On the basis of the tax return submitted and subject to
queries raised, the assessor on 26 September 1996 raised on the Taxpayer net assessable profits
of $193,654,839 and tax payable thereon of $31,953,048, for profits tax assessment for the year
of assessment 1995/96. The Taxpayer did not lodge any objection againgt this assessment and the
Taxpayer duly paid thefirst instalment of tax thereon. In the abbsence of any reply to theletter dated
23 September 1996 within the stipulated time, the assessor on 16 June 1997 raised on the

Taxpayer additiona net assessable profits of $126,626,095, which represented the amounts of

project management fee of $22,500,000, bank guarantee fee of $8,850,000 and revauation

surplus of $95,276,095. The Taxpayer did not raise objection to the additional assessment within
a reasonable time after receipt of the notice of assessment. Only on 15 July 1997 the

Representatives on behdf of the Taxpayer objected againgt it. On 27 April 1998, the
Representatives wrote to Mr X on behaf of the Taxpayer saying that in order to expedite the
findization of the objection, they proposed to reply to the Revenuethat * 1. to treat the portion of

revaluation reserve attributable to the shops sold as taxable, on the ground that the company

intended to sdll the shops at the outset of the development project, 2. to capitaize the project
management fee as part of the construction cost and 3. to capitalize the bank guarantee as interest
expenses so asto reducetheadditiona tax by about $3,000,000. By aletter dated 30 April 1998,
the Representatives conceded on behdf of the Taxpayer to the assessable profits and additiona

assessment. On 20 April 1999, the Representativeswroteto Mr X on behdf of the Taxpayer that
the gpplication for revisng the 1995/96 assessment was lodged with a view to expediting the
finalization of acompromise settlement on the capitd claim which should be regarded asatactic to
speed up the negotiation process but not aming at obtaining a success in revisng the 1995/96

assessment which was conddered to be rdatively difficult.  Only on 27 April 1999, the

Representatives gpplied on behdf of the Taxpayer to reopen theprofitstax assessment for the year
of assessment 1995/96 under section 70A of the IRO. The aforesaid facts differ from the picture
painted by the witnesses.

39. In order to ascertain thetrue intention of the Taxpayer at thetime of the acquistions of
AddressQ. We need to consder the whole of the surrounding circumstances including things said
and done at the time, before and after. The Taxpayer’ s case of intention to hold the properties as
long term investment and of financid support from the Ministry and Company C liesmainly on the
evidence given by MrV and the documents produced by him. He claimed that Plaza S wasinitidly
intended to be the flagship and headquarter of the Ministry K in Hong Kong; there was no intention
of sde the building was intended partly for sdf-use and partly for letting; the Ministry K had
committed to giving al the financid support which would be needed for the project; and had it not
been for the AEP launched by the government of Country AF at the relevant time, the Taxpayer
needed not sall the properties in question to meet the repayments of bank loans. He claimed that
the Ministry’ s commitment or pledge of financid support was clearly shown from the documents
such as the minutes between the three joint-venture partners, the feasibility report of the three
partners, the gpprova of the Ministry K, the budgetary cash flow andlysis and the rental forecast
Summary. However, having read through those documents carefully, we are unabdle to find any
record or hint of the Minisry’ s commitment or pledge of financid support to the development



(2005-06) VOLUME 20 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

project. Those documents smply recorded the proposa of the development project, the
agreement on the proposa between thethreejoint-venture partners and the Ministry’ sapproval on
the proposa of the development project. Moresignificantly, they recorded the agreement between
thethreejoint-venture partners that finance for the project was to be obtained through bank loans
on the security of the parties respective properties a relevant addresses and that Company B
would be responsible for raising any insufficient fund. They only recorded the Ministry” s gpprovd

of the agreement between the parties and not its financid pledge or commitment. Also, we have
here afeashility report of 27 January 1992, containing two proposals. Both proposals suggested
the use of bank loans, one included a rental income forecast while the other included a sdes
forecast of $680,000,000 and a13.3% profit yield. Inthisregard, MrV under cross-examination
confirmed that the proposal with a sales forecast was however adopted. 1n addition, aso under
cross-examingtion, Mr V findly agreed that the support which the Minigtry gave in repect of the
development project wasonly amora one. Heaso told usthat if any commitment wasto be made
by the Minigry, the Minisiry would only make direct commitment to Company C. No evidence
was adduced to show direct commitment made by the Ministry to Company C nor Company C to
the Taxpayer or Company B. Consequently, on the basis of the aforesaid evidence we have not
been able to find the financid support or commitment alegedly given by the Minigtry from the
documents produced or from Mr V' s ord evidence. Apart from a mere assertion of financid

support from the Ministry or Company C, no evidence was produced to support this alegation of
financia support nor evidence produced to show the Ministry’ s or Company C' s own finencd

ability to make this aleged commitment of financid support viable.

40. On the facility letters and loan documents produced by Mr V in respect of the bank
loans obtained for this development project. It is our observetion that in the facility letter of 3
September 1992 in respect of the HK$110,000,000 Term Loan facility, inter dia, there are the
following terms.

‘ Prepayment : The loan may be prepad, in multiples of HK$1 million on
interest payment dates, from sde or renta proceeds, without
pendty. Prepayment from other sources are subject to afee of
1/4 % flat on amounts prepaid.’

‘Partid

Reassgnment : Partid resssgnment of individud units will be made againgt
payment of 100% sae proceeds of the units sold after full
repayment of the Construction Loan Fecility.’

In the other facility letter of 3rd September 1992 in respect of the HK$510,000,000
2.5 year (congdruction) Loan Facility, smilar prepayment and partia reassgnment conditions
applied. Furthermore, it dso contains the following repayment condition:



(2005-06) VOLUME 20 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

‘Repayment : In one lump sum upon loan maturity, subject to the following
conditions-

Unless cumulative presae of 25% and 45% of the G.F.A. of the
property are achieved on or before 31st October 1993 and
30th April 1994 respectively, mandatory repayment of HK$80
million each are to be made on the respective dates. Such
repaymentsare ...’

In addition, in respect of thefigure‘45%’ of the G.F.A. in this facility letter produced, the figure
‘45% was origindly written as ‘50%' which was however crossed out and amended in
hand-writing to *45%' with the Sgnature ‘Mr AC’ next to the amendment. Thisfacility letter was
addressed to Company B and marked for the attention of ‘Mr AD’. Presumably, this amendment
was madewith the consent of Mr AD who put his sgnature next to the amendment. The aforesaid
conditionsfor prepayment, partial reassgnment and repayment are strong indicators of an intention
to sdl. We are not convinced by Mr V'’ s evidence that these conditions were imposed upon the
Taxpayer by the bank athough they had no intention whatsoever to sell. Further, if indeed sdewas
not contemplated, why would there be an amendment to the condition on repayment since whether
45% or 50% of the GFA was to be sold would be of no consequence and the amendment would
have been superfluous. The aforesaid termsin the facility |etters strongly indicate that as from the
beginning, sde of PlazaS was contemplated. This intention to sall was further strengthened by the
amendment madeto the percentage of the GFA to be sold in that unlessthe intention to sell wasin
mind, the amendment would not have been made.

41. Also produced was the minutes of 9 August 1992 which recorded inter dia the
falowing: ‘ each party’ sshared properties are not to be sold externally (save the shop premises). If
any of thethreejoint-venture parties because of its business development requiresto sl its shared
properties to recover pat of its investment, it must sal internaly according to the existing
economicd regulations” This document shows that externad sde of the Shop Premises was
permitted, although MrV in cross-examination asserted that this part of the minutes was amistake,
and that even the Shop Premises were not permitted to be sold externdly. From both the ord and
documentary evidence, it is accepted that the three joint-venture partners were dl under one and
the same control and authority of the Minigtry K, but it is dso clear that among themsdaves they
were actudly separate legd entities, having their own operations assets and ligbilities which were
meant to be dedt with and were dedt with a am’ s length between them. Thus whether the
propertiesin question were permitted to be sold externaly to the public or interndly to the entities
under the contral of the Minidry, the intention to sell whether interndly or externdly was present
and cannot beignored. Besides, there was no evidence to support the claim that it wasamistakein
theminuteswhen it recorded that * each party’ sshared propertiesare not to be sold externdly (save
the shop premises)’.



(2005-06) VOLUME 20 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

42. ‘Intention’” connotes an ability to carry it into effect. Itisidleto spesk of ‘intention if
the person so intending did not have the meansto bring it about or had made no arrangements or
taken any stepsto enable such intention to be implemented. It isthe Taxpayer’ sclamthat PlazaS
was intended partly for sdf-use and partly for letting purpose; the Ministry K or Company C had
agreed to financethe project; and had it not been for AEP exercised by the government of Country
AF, sdle of the properties in question would not have taken place. Notwithstanding the claim that
the Ministry or Company C would finance the project, as aforesaid there is no evidence to

subgtantiatethis clam. On the other hand the facts are that the entire development costs including
the land costs was secured by bank loans; the Ministry gave its approva and support which as
admitted by Mr V was only amora oneto this project; and the three joint-venture partners were
jointly responsible for the funding of the project with Company B appointed to arrange the
necessary bank loans. Thus the evidence before usiis that unless the properties in question were
sold the Taxpayer would not have had the ability on its own account to repay the bank loans. Itis
idlefor Mr V to clam that the Shop Premises were initidly not intended nor permitted to be sold
externdly. Inthisconnection, weareadso not convinced by Mr V' s dam that a mistake was made
inthe minutes of 9 August 1992 whereby it waswrongly recorded that * save the Shop Premises all

other units were to be sold interndly’. Mr V cdamed that Mr AE of the Minigry did actudly

complain about the mistake. However, as is shown on the minutes produced, this minutes was
signed by three personsand yet if indeed amistake was made, could it have been overlooked by dl

of them, especialy when the mistake was on amaiter of suchimportance. MrV aso gave evidence
and confirmed that the sdles forecast in the feasibility report of 27 January 1992, was adopted
ingead of the rental forecast. This chosen option adso supports an intention to sdl.  Further,

athough evidence was given that Plaza S was initidly intended to be sold interndly, there was
however no evidence to show that any attemptsto sdll internaly were ever made before gpprova

from the Ministry was sought to sell externdly.

43. The Taxpayer’ s clam of no intention to sdl was aso negated by the fact that
notwithstanding the sale proceeds of the Office Premises and car parks in question were sufficient
to repay the bank loans, the Shop Premises were smilarly sold. In this connection, we are avare
of the Taxpayer’ sclaim that the Shop Premises were sold because the other two partnersrequired
fund to meet ther financid obligations and aso the sde served to resolve the future management
and interests sharing problem arising out of the joint ownership of the Shop Premises among the
partners. However, this is only an assertion on the part of the Taxpayer. No evidence was
adduced to show the financial needs of the other two partners. The claim that sale of the Shop
Premises would resolve the management and interest sharing problem which was another reason
for saleisaso not convincing, becauseif indeed the matters of management and interest sharing did
pose a problem, this problem would have exigted right from the beginning. Thus the dlam that it
was another reason for the sale of the Shop Premises, isnot reliable.

44, Pursuant to section 68(4) of thelRO, the onus lies on the Taxpayer to proveits case.
On the basis of the aforesaid evidence and findings, we find that the Taxpayer has failed to
discharge the burden rested upon it to prove that Address Q, was acquired by it for investment



(2005-06) VOLUME 20 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

purpose. We have reached the aforesaid conclusion notwithstanding that the newspapers reported
that Plaza S was intended to be the flagship and headquarter of the Ministry. We find that the
intention to use PlazaS asthe Ministry’ s headquarter in Hong Kong and the subsequent use of the
28/F by Company | as office and the letting of the carparks and 21/F and 23/F dlocated to the
Taxpayer did not assst the Taxpayer’ s case since these factors did not necessarily preclude an
intention to sdl whichwe find had existed sincethe outset. The Taxpayer hasfailed to satisfy uson
itsclam of financid support from the Minigtry or from Company C or on its own financid meansto
see through the devel opment project or to make repayment of the bank loans, without sale of units
inFlaza S. Onthe other hand, thereis cogent evidence showing theintention to sall existed from the
beginning. For these reasons, we must and hereby dismiss the Taxpayer’ s gpped.

45, In view of our aforesaid findings that the Taxpayer’ s intention was to hold its
properties for trading purposes, we need not consider the issue on section 70A of the IRO as to
whether or not to re-open the 1995/96 assessment on the ground that a mistake was made on the
admission of trading stock. Had it been necessary for usto do so, we are of the view that it is not
open for us to do the same for the following reasons. Where a taxpayer has deliberately and

conscientioudy made a decison to submit items of profits for assessment in its tax return, but

subsequently changes his or her mind, that cannot be a correctable *error’ within the meaning of

section 70A of thelRO. Thiswasthe view taken by the High Court in Extramoney Limited v CIR
(1997). In the present case, the Taxpayer submitted its audited accounts which included the
proceeds of sales as assessment profits. These accounts were signed by Madam W for and on

behdf of the Taxpayer. Also when Madam W gave ora evidence, she did not deny that the
proceeds of sale were knowingly offered for assessment dbelt she clamed that it was offered for
assessment by reason of the wrong advice given by the Representatives. In this connection the
Taxpayer has failed to adduce satisfactory evidence or indeed any evidence to substantiate the
cdam of wrong advice given by the Representatives. Rather, Mr X gave evidence under

Ccross-examination that upon discovery of the wrong advice dlegedly given by the Representatives,
the Taxpayer did not think the matter was important enough for it to make a complaint  the
Representatives. Furthermore, for the purpose of this hearing, the Taxpayer did not seefit to call

the Representatives to give evidence on its behalf, on the aleged wrong advice or at the very least
to produce aletter from them to explain how the mistake made by the Taxpayer came about. Thus,
al we have here is an assertion on the part of the Taxpayer that the offer of the sale proceeds for
assessment was an error because it had been advised wrongly by its Representatives. The

approach and attitude adopted by the Taxpayer in this regard do not lend credance to the

Taxpayer’ sclam of having received wrong advice from the Representatives by reason of whichthe
sde proceeds were mistakenly offered for assessment, thus the attribution of profitswas an ‘error’

within the meaning of section 70A.

46. A generd deductionisalowed for outgoings and expensesincurred in the production
of profitswhich are chargeable to tax. An outgoing or expenseis‘incurred” when it is paid out or
when the liability to pay arises. On the claim of deduction of the project management fee and the
bank guarantee fee, the Taxpayer produced the project management agreement of 6 June 1992



(2005-06) VOLUME 20 INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

and the minutesin respect of the bank guaranteefeein support of itsclaim of deduction. Apart from
these documents and the ordl confirmation of Madam W of the said payments, there was no other
evidence to prove that these two sums were actualy incurred and paid out by the Taxpayer. The
aforesaid documents only confirmed the Taxpayer' s agreement in respect of the project
management fee and its intention in respect of the bank guarantee fee to make such payments but
they are not sufficient to prove that these sumswere indeed incurred and paid out by the Taxpayer.
Inagreaing or intending to make such payments, the Taxpayer had not incurred the liability to make
the payments, it had smply faced the posshility that such payments might be incurred. The
amounts involved were subgtantid. It isthe Taxpayer’ s case that these sums had been settled by
the Taxpayer, and yet the Taxpayer was unable to produce receipts, bank statements, or
confirmation from the recipients or any other rdevant third parties to subgantiate the actua
payments of the same. Further, asto the explanation and reason why the other two joint-venture
partnerswere exempted from smilar payments, no evidence was adduced nor explanation given on
the arrangements whereby the Taxpayer’ s dleged payments were compensated or offset by its
larger share of theinterestsin Plaza S. Thus, dl we have hereis an dlegation of payments. Inthe
absence of satisfactory evidenceto prove that these sumshad actually been incurred or paid out by
the Taxpayer, we are not in the podtion to dlow the Taxpayer’ s cdlam of deduction of them. The
gpped in this respect must aso be dismissed.



